
     

     

  Description of parts 
(see fig. A + B)

1  On/Off button 
2  Top cover
3  Release button 
4  Collecting tray
4a  Battery compartment
5  Brush
6  Main unit
7  Filter

Safety advice

This chapter contains important safety 
instructions for using the product. Im-
proper use may result in personal injury 
and property damage.
To ensure safe operation of the product, 
follow the safety guidelines set out  
below:
Check the product for visible external 
damage before use. Do not operate  
a product that has been damaged or 
dropped.

  

   DANGER 
TO LIFE AND RISK OF ACCI-
DENT FOR INFANTS AND 
CHILDREN!

Danger! Risk  
of suffocation!
 

  Never leave children unsupervised 
with the packaging material. The 
packaging material poses a suffo-
cation hazard. Children frequently 
underestimate the dangers. The 
packaging material is not a toy.

  This product can be used by chil-
dren aged from 8 years and above 
and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge 
if they have been given supervision 

or instruction concerning use of 
the product in a safe way and  
understand the hazards involved.

  Children shall not play with the 
product.

  Cleaning and user maintenance 
shall not be made by children 
without supervision.

Risk of product  
damage!

  Do not operate the product without 
the collecting tray. Make sure that 
the suction opening is not blocked.

  Do not use the product for vacuum-
ing up sharp objects or broken glass.

  Never vacuum up burning matches, 
glowing ashes or cigarette butts.

  Do not use the product for vacu-
uming up chemical products, stone 
dust, gypsum, cement or similar 
particles.

  This product is not suitable for use 
with inflammable and explosive 
substances or chemical and ag-
gressive liquids.

  Do not vacuum people or animals 
with this product.

  Do not expose the product to direct 
sunlight or high temperatures.

Risk of overheating 
and product damage!

  Do not expose the product to 
splash water or dripping water.

  Do not place liquid-filled objects 
such as vases or open beverage 
containers on or near the product.

  Do not insert any objects into the 
openings of the product.

  Do not make any changes to the 
product.

  All repairs must be carried out by 
authorised specialist companies 
or by the Customer Service de-
partment. 

  Improper repairs may put the user 
at risk. It will also invalidate any 
warranty claims.

 Safety instructions  
for batteries/ 
rechargeable 
batteries

  DANGER TO LIFE! Keep batter-
ies/rechargeable batteries out of 
reach of children. If accidentally 
swallowed seek immediate medical 
attention.

  Swallowing may lead to burns, 
perforation of soft tissue, and death. 
Severe burns can occur within  
2 hours of ingestion.

  DANGER OF  
EXPLOSION! Never 
recharge non-recharge-

able batteries. Do not short-circuit 
batteries/rechargeable batteries 
and/or open them. Overheating, 
fire or bursting can be the result.

  Never throw batteries/rechargea-
ble batteries into fire or water.

  Do not exert mechanical loads to 
batteries/rechargeable batteries.

Risk of leakage of batteries/
rechargeable batteries
  Avoid extreme environmental con-

ditions and temperatures, which 
could affect batteries/rechargea-
ble batteries, e.g. radiators/direct 
sunlight.

  If batteries/rechargeable batteries 
have leaked, avoid contact with 
skin, eyes and mucous membranes 
with the chemicals! Flush immedi-
ately the affected areas with fresh 
water and seek medical attention!

  WEAR PROTECTIVE 
GLOVES! Leaked or 
damaged batteries/ 

rechargeable batteries can cause 
burns on contact with the skin. 
Wear suitable protective gloves at 
all times if such an event occurs.

  In the event of a leakage of bat-
teries/rechargeable batteries, im-
mediately remove them from the 
product to prevent damage.

  Only use the same type of batter-
ies/rechargeable batteries. Do 
not mix used and new batteries/
rechargeable batteries.

  Remove batteries/rechargeable 
batteries if the product will not be 
used for a longer period.

Risk of damage of the product
  Only use the specified type of 

battery/rechargeable battery!
  Insert batteries/rechargeable bat-

teries according to polarity marks 
(+) and (-) on the battery/recharge-
able battery and the product.

  Use a dry, lint-free cloth or cotton 
swab to clean the contacts on the 
battery/rechargeable battery 
and in the battery compartment 
before inserting!

  Remove exhausted batteries/ 
rechargeable batteries from the 
product immediately.

 Before first use

  Remove all parts and the instruction 
manual from the box.

  Remove all packaging material.
  NOTE: Check the delivery for 
completeness and signs of visible 
damage.

  If the delivery is incomplete or 
damage has occurred as a result 
of defective packaging or during 
transport, contact the service hot-
line (see the “Service” section).

  Inserting/replacing 
batteries

  Press the release button  3 . 
  Flip the top cover 2  and then  

remove it (see fig. B).
  Insert 2 batteries (1.5 V AA/LR6) 

into the battery compartment 4a  

as indicated in the battery com-
partment 4a  (see fig. C).

  Replace the top cover 2  to the 
main unit 6 . Push the top cover 2  
to fit into the main unit 6  until it 
audibly locks into place (see fig. D).

  NOTE: If the motor becomes qui-
eter or the suction power decreases, 
a battery change is necessary.

 Operation

  Switching on/off the 
product

  To switch the product on: 
Press the on/off button  1  on 
the top of the product once. 

  To switch the product off: 
Press the on/off button  1  on 
the top of the product again.

  Using the product
  Switch on the product then move 

the product over the surfaces you 
want to clean. Dust and crumbs 
are sucked up and collected.

  Emptying the product/
Cleaning the filter

  Switch off the product before remove 
dust and crumbs from collecting 
tray 4 . 

  Hold the product in an upright po-
sition and hold the two opposite 
corners of the collecting tray 4  
(see Fig. E).

  Carefully pull the main unit 6  
upward (see fig. E). 

  Turn over the collecting tray 4  to 
remove dust and crumbs (see fig. F). 

  If necessary, remove hair and dirt 
from the brush 5 .

  To remover the filter 7 , hold and 
press both locking tabs inwards 
then pull the filter 7  downward 
(see fig. G). 

  Remove dust and crumbs at the 
filter 7  if necessary. 

  Replace the filter 7  back to the 
main unit 6  (see fig. H). 

  Replace the collecting tray 4  un-
til it audibly locks into place (see 
fig. H). 

 Cleaning

  CAUTION! RISK OF PRODUCT 
DAMAGE! Before cleaning, remove 
the batteries to prevent accidental 
activation of the product.

  During cleaning, ensure that no 
moisture enters the product.

  Do not use aggressive, chemical 
or abrasive cleaning agents!

  Clean the surfaces and the interior 
of the product with a soft, dry cloth. 

  Use a lightly moistened cloth and 
a mild detergent to remove stubborn 
dirt residues. To get to the inside 
of the product, read the section 
“Emptying the product/Cleaning 
the filter”.

  If necessary, remove hair and dirt 
from the brush 5 .

 Storage

  If you decide not to use the product 
for a long period, remove the bat-
teries and store them in a clean, dry 
place away from direct sunlight.

  Disposal

The packaging is made entirely of  
recyclable materials, which you may 
dispose of at local recycling facilities. 

b

a

Observe the marking of the 
packaging materials for 
waste separation, which are 

marked with abbreviations (a) and 
numbers (b) with following meaning: 
1–7: plastics/20–22: paper and fibre-
board/80–98: composite materials.

Contact your local refuse 
disposal authority for more 
details of how to dispose 

of your worn-out product.

To help protect the environ-
ment, please dispose of the 
product properly when it 

has reached the end of its useful life 
and not in the household waste. Infor-
mation on collection points and their 
opening hours can be obtained from 
your local authority.

Faulty or used batteries/rechargeable 
batteries must be recycled. Return the 
batteries/rechargeable batteries and 
the product to the available collection 
points.

Environmental damage 
through incorrect dis-
posal of the batteries/ 

rechargeable batteries!

Batteries/rechargeable batteries may 
not be disposed of with the usual do-
mestic waste. They may contain toxic 
heavy metals and are subject to haz-
ardous waste treatment rules and reg-
ulations. The chemical symbols for heavy 
metals are as follows: Cd = cadmium, 
Hg = mercury, Pb = lead. That is why 
you should dispose of used batteries/
rechargeable batteries at a local col-
lection point.

 Warranty

The product has been manufactured to 
strict quality guidelines and meticulously 
examined before delivery. In the event 
of material or manufacturing defects 
you have legal rights against the retailer 
of this product. Your legal rights are not 
limited in any way by our warranty 
detailed below.
The warranty for this product is 3 years 
from the date of purchase. The warranty 

period begins on the date of purchase. 
Keep the original sales receipt in a safe 
location as this document is required as 
proof of purchase.
Any damage or defects already present 
at the time of purchase must be reported 
without delay after unpacking the 
product.
Should the product show any fault in 
materials or manufacture within 3 years 
from the date of purchase, we will  
repair or replace it – at our choice – 
free of charge to you. The warranty 
period is not extended as a result of a 
claim being granted. This also applies 
to replaced and repaired parts.
This warranty becomes void if the 
product has been damaged, or used 
or maintained improperly.
The warranty covers material or manu-
facturing defects. This warranty does 
not cover product parts subject to nor-
mal wear and tear, thus considered 
consumables (e.g. batteries, recharge-
able batteries, tubes, cartridges), nor 
damage to fragile parts, e.g. switches 
or glass parts.

  Warranty claim 
procedure

To ensure quick processing of your 
case, please observe the following  
instructions:

Please have the till receipt and the 
item number (IAN 488878_2407) 
available as proof of purchase.
You will find the item number on the 
rating plate, an engraving on the front 
page of the instructions for use (bottom 
left), or as a sticker on the rear or bot-
tom of the product.
If functional or other defects occur, 
please contact the service department 
listed either by telephone or by e-mail.
You can return a defective product to 
us free of charge to the service address 
that will be provided to you. Ensure 
that you enclose the proof of purchase 

List of pictograms used
Direct current/voltage

On/off button

Release button

Safety information
Instructions for use

CE mark indicates conform-
ity with relevant EU direc-
tives applicable for this 
product.

Keep out of reach  
of children

Do not dispose of in fire

Do not insert incorrectly

Do not deform/damage

Do not open/dismantle

Do not mix different types 
or brands

Do not mix new and used

Do not charge

Keep away from water 
and excessive moisture

Do not short circuit

Insert correctly

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHIILDREN! 
Swallowing can lead to chemical 
burns, perforation of soft tissue, and 
death. Severe burns can occur within  
2 hours of ingestion. Seek medical  
attention immediately.

WARNING!

 Mini table vacuum 
cleaner STM 1.5 C1

 Introduction

We congratulate you on the purchase 
of your new product. You have chosen 
a high quality product. The instructions 
for use are part of the product. They 
contain important information concern-
ing safety, use and disposal. Before 
using the product, please familiarise 
yourself with all of the safety informa-
tion and instructions for use. Only use 
the product as described and for the 
specified applications. If you pass the 
product on to anyone else, please en-
sure that you also pass on all the doc-
umentation with it.

 Intended use
This product is designed to vacuum up 
small quantities of dust and crumbs. It 
is intended for domestic use only. The 
product is not intended for any other 
purpose nor for use beyond the scope 
described. The product is not intended 
for use in commercial or industrial en-
vironments.

 Scope of delivery
Check that all the items are present and 
that the product and all its parts have 
no defects immediately after unpacking. 
Do not under any circumstances use the 
product if the package contents are 
incomplete.

1 Mini table vacuum cleaner
2 Batteries (non-rechargeable)
1 Instruction manual

 Technical data
Batteries:  2 x 1.5 V (AA/LR6)
Operating  
voltage: 2 x 1.5 V
Emissions sound  
pressure level: < 72 dB(A), K = 3 dB

(till receipt) and information about what 
the defect is and when it occurred.

 Service
  Service Great Britain

 Tel.: 0800 0569216 
 E-Mail: owim@lidl.co.uk

Az alkalmazott piktogramok 
jelmagyarázata

Egyenáram/-feszültség

Be/ki gomb

Feloldó gomb

Biztonsági tudnivalók
Kezelési utasítások

A CE-jelzés a termékre vo-
natkozó releváns EU-irány-
elvek betartását jelöli.

Gyermekek elől elzárva 
tartandó!

Ne dobja tűzbe!

Ne helyezze be helytelenül!

Ne torzítsa el/rongálja meg!

Ne nyissa fel/szerelje szét!

Ne használjon egyszerre 
különböző típusú és már-
kájú elemeket!

Ne használjon egyszerre 
új és használt elemeket!

Ne töltse!

Tartsa távol az elemeket víz-
től és túlzott nedvességtől!

Ne zárja rövidre!

Ügyeljen a helyes  
behelyezésre!

AZ ELEMEKET GYERMEKEKTŐL EL-
ZÁRVA TÁROLJA! 
Lenyelésük vegyi égési sérüléseket, a 
lágyszövetek perforálását és halált 
okozhat. A lenyelés után 2 órával sú-
lyos égési sérülések jelentkezhetnek. 
Azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS!

IAN 488878_2407
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 Kezelési és biztonsági utalások
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 Garancija

  Postopek pri 
uveljavljanju garancije

Za zagotovitev hitre obdelave vašega 
primera vas prosimo, da sledite nasled-
njim napotkom:

Prosimo, da za vsa vprašanja  
pripravite račun in številko izdelka 
(IAN 488878_2407) kot dokazilo  
o nakupu.
Številko izdelka najdete na identifika-
cijski ploščici, gravuri, naslovni strani v 
navodilih (spodaj levo) ali na nalepki 
na hrbtni ali spodnji strani.
Če pride do napačnega delovanja ali 
drugih pomanjkljivosti, se obrnite najprej 
na v nadaljevanju navedeni servisni 
oddelek po telefonu ali prek e-pošte.
Izdelek, označen kot okvarjen, lahko 
nato brez poštnine pošljete na navedeni 
naslov servisa, zraven pa priložite po-
trdilo o nakupu (blagajniški račun) in 
navedite, za kakšno pomanjkljivost gre 
in kdaj je nastala.

 Servis
 Servis Slovenija

 Tel.: 00386 (0) 80 080 917
 E-Mail: infofon@lidl.si 

  Odstranjevanje

Embalaža je narejena iz okolju pri-
mernih materialov, ki jih lahko oddate 
za recikliranje na lokalnih zbirališčih 
odpadkov. 

b

a

Upoštevajte oznake emba-
lažnih materialov za ločeva-
nje odpadkov, ki so označene 

s kraticami (a) in številkami (b) z nasled-
njim pomenom: 1–7: umetne mase/ 
20–22: papir in karton/80–98: vezni 
materiali.

O možnostih odstranjevanja 
odsluženega izdelka se 
lahko pozanimate pri svoji 

občinski ali mestni upravi.

Ko je vaš izdelek dotrajan, 
ga zaradi varovanja okolja 
ne odvrzite med gospodinj-

ske odpadke, temveč ga oddajte na 
ustreznem zbirališču tovrstnih odpadkov. 
O zbirnih mestih in njihovih delovnih 
časih se lahko pozanimate pri svoji 
pristojni občinski upravi.

Pokvarjene ali iztrošene baterije/aku-
mulatorje je treba reciklirati. Baterije/
akumulatorje in/ali izdelek vrnite na 
ponujenih zbirnih mestih.

Škoda na okolju  
zaradi napačnega 
odstranjevanja  

baterij/akumulatorjev!

Baterij/akumulatorjev ni dovoljeno ods-
traniti skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki. 
Vsebujejo lahko strupene težke kovine 
in so podvržene določbam za ravnanje 
z nevarnimi odpadki. Kemični simboli 
težkih kovin so naslednji: Cd = kadmij, 
Hg = živo srebro, Pb = svinec. Zato iz-
trošene baterije/akumulatorje oddajte 
na komunalnem zbirnem mestu.

  Obrnite prestrezno posodo 4 , 
da odstranite prah in drobtine 
(glejte sliko F).

  Po potrebi odstranite lase in uma-
zanijo s ščetke 5 .

  Za odstranjevanje filtra 7  držite 
oba zaporna jezička pritisnjena 
navznoter. Nato povlecite filter 7  
navzdol (glejte sliko G). 

  Po potrebi odstranite prah in drob-
tine s filtra 7 . 

  Znova vstavite filter 7  v glavno 
enoto 6  (glejte sliko H).

  Znova vstavite prestrezno posodo 
4 , da se slišno zaskoči (glejte 

sliko H).

 Čiščenje

  PREVIDNO! TVEGANJE 
POŠKODOVANJA IZDELKA! 
Pred čiščenjem odstranite baterije, 
da preprečite nenamerno aktiva-
cijo izdelka.

  Poskrbite, da med čiščenjem v  
izdelek ne bo prišla vlaga.

  Ne uporabljajte agresivnih, kemič-
nih ali abrazivnih čistil!

  Površino in notranjost izdelka  
čistite z mehko, suho krpo. 

  Za odstranjevanje ostankov trdov-
ratne umazanije uporabljajte rahlo 
navlaženo krpo in blago čistilo.  
V razdelku »Praznjenje izdelka/
čiščenje filtra« preberite, kako lahko 
dostopate do notranjosti izdelka.

  Po potrebi odstranite lase in uma-
zanijo s ščetke 5 .

 Skladiščenje

  Če se odločite, da izdelka dlje 
časa ne boste uporabljali, odstra-
nite baterije in jih shranite na  
čistem, suhem mestu, ločeno od 
neposrednih sončnih žarkov.

  Vstavljanje/
zamenjava baterij

  Pritisnite tipko za sprostitev  3 . 
  Preklopite zgornji pokrov 2  in ga 

odstranite (glejte sliko B).
  Vstavite 2 bateriji (1,5 V AA/LR6) 

v predalček za baterije 4a , kot je 
prikazano v predalčku za baterije 
4a  (glejte sliko C).

  Znova pritrdite zgornji pokrov 2  
na glavno enoto 6 . Pritisnite zgor-
nji pokrov 2  tako daleč v glavno 
enoto 6 , da se slišno zaskoči 
(glejte sliko D).

  NAPOTEK: ko motor postane 
tišji ali se moč sesanja zmanjša, 
je treba zamenjati baterije.

 Uporaba

  Vklop/izklop izdelka
  Vklop izdelka: 

  Enkrat pritisnite tipko za vklop/
izklop  1  na zgornji strani  
izdelka. 

  Izklop izdelka: 
  Znova pritisnite tipko za vklop/

izklop  1  na zgornji strani  
izdelka.

  Uporaba izdelka
  Vklopite izdelek in ga premikajte 

po površinah, ki jih želite očistiti. 
Izdelek vsesa in zbira prah in 
drobtine.

  Praznjenje izdelka/
čiščenje filtra

  Izklopite izdelek, preden odstra-
nite prah in drobtine iz prestrezne 
posode 4 .

  Izdelek držite v pokončnem polo-
žaju ter primite oba nasprotna vo-
gala prestrezne posode 4  (glejte 
sliko E). 

  Previdno povlecite glavno enoto 6  
navzgor (glejte sliko E). 

  NOSITE ZAŠČITNE 
ROKAVICE! Iztekle 
ali poškodovane bate-

rije/akumulatorji lahko ob stiku s 
kožo povzročijo razjede. V takšnem 
primeru nosite primerne zaščitne 
rokavice.

  V primeru iztekanja baterij/aku-
mulatorjev le-te takoj odstranite iz 
izdelka, da preprečite poškodbe.

  Uporabljajte samo baterije/aku-
mulatorje enakega tipa. Ne me-
šajte starih baterij/akumulatorjev 
z novimi!

  Baterije/akumulatorje odstranite, 
kadar izdelka dlje časa ne upo-
rabljate.

Tveganje poškodb izdelka
  Uporabljajte izključno navedeni 

tip baterije/akumulatorja!
  Baterije/akumulatorje vstavite  

v izdelek skladno z oznakama 
polarnosti (+) in (-) na bateriji/
akumulatorju in izdelku.

  Pred vstavljanjem očistite kontakte 
baterije/akumulatorja in v predalčku 
za baterije s suho krpo, ki ne pušča 
vlaken ali z vatirano palčko!

  Iztrošene baterije/akumulatorje 
nemudoma odstranite iz izdelka.

  Pred prvo uporabo

  Vzemite vse dele in navodila za 
uporabo iz embalaže.

  Odstranite ves embalažni material.
  NAPOTEK: Preverite dobavni 
komplet glede popolnosti in zna-
kov vidnih poškodb.

  Če dobavni komplet ni popoln  
ali je prišlo do poškodb zaradi 
pomanjkljive embalaže oziroma 
med transportom, se obrnite na 
telefonsko pomoč (glejte razdelek 
»Servis«).

  Vsa popravila mora izvesti pooblaš-
čeno podjetje ali naša služba za 
stranke.

  Nestrokovna popravila lahko ogro-
zijo uporabnika. Garancijski zah-
tevki s tem tudi postanejo neveljavni.

 Varnostni napotki 
za baterije/ 
akumulatorje

  SMRTNA NEVARNOST! Bate-
rije/akumulatorje shranjujte zunaj 
dosega otrok. V primeru zaužitja 
nemudoma poiščite zdravniško  
pomoč!

  Zaužitje lahko privede do opeklin, 
perforacij mehkega tkiva in smrti. 
Do hudih opeklin lahko pride v  
2 urah po zaužitju.

  NEVARNOST EK-
SPLOZIJE! Baterij,  
ki niso predvidene za 

polnjenje, nikoli znova ne polnite. 
Ne povzročite kratkega stika ba-
terij/akumulatorjev in/ali jih odpi-
rajte. Posledice so lahko pregretje 
in nevarnost požara, lahko jih tudi 
raznese.

  Baterij/akumulatorjev nikoli ne 
mečite v ogenj ali vodo.

  Baterij/akumulatorjev ne izpostav-
ljajte mehanskim obremenitvam.

Tveganje iztekanja baterij/
akumulatorjev
  Izogibajte se izrednim pogojem 

in temperaturam, ki bi lahko vpli-
vale na baterije/akumulatorje, 
npr. na radiatorju/neposredni 
sončni svetlobi.

  Če baterije/akumulatorji iztečejo, 
preprečite stik kemikalij s kožo,  
z očmi in s sluznicami! Prizadeta 
mesta takoj sperite s čisto vodo in 
takoj poiščite zdravniško pomoč!

pomanjkanjem izkušenj in/ali 
znanja, če so pod nadzorom ali 
če so bili poučeni o varni uporabi 
izdelka in razumejo nevarnosti, do 
katerih lahko pride med uporabo. 

  Otroci se ne smejo igrati z izdelkom.
  Otroci ne smejo brez nadzora  

izvajati čiščenja in vzdrževanja.

Tveganje poškodova-
nja izdelka!

  Izdelka ne uporabljajte brez 
prestrezne posode. Poskrbite, da 
sesalna odprtina ni blokirana.

  Izdelka ne uporabljajte za sesa-
nje ostrih predmetov ali črepinj.

  Nikoli ne sesajte gorečih vžigalic, 
žarečega pepela ali cigaretnih 
ogorkov.

  Izdelka ne uporabljajte za sesanje 
kemičnih izdelkov, kamnitega prahu, 
mavca, cementa ali podobnih 
delcev.

  Ta izdelek ni primeren za uporabo 
z gorljivimi in eksplozivnimi snovmi 
ali kemičnimi in agresivnimi teko-
činami.

  Z izdelkom ne sesajte ljudi ali  
živali.

  Izdelka ne izpostavljajte ne-
posrednim sončnim žarkom ali  
visokim temperaturam.

 Tveganje pregretja  
in poškodbe izdelka!

  Izdelka ne izpostavljajte brizga-
joči vodi ali vodnim kapljam.

  Na izdelek ali v njegovo bližino ne 
postavljajte s tekočino napolnjenih 
predmetov, kot so vaze ali odprte 
posode za napitke.

  Ne vstavljajte nobenih predmetov 
v odprtine izdelka.

  Ne izvajajte nobenih sprememb 
na izdelku. 

  Opis delov  
(glejte sliki A + B)

1  Tipka za vklop/izklop 
2  Zgornji pokrov
3  Tipka za sprostitev 
4  Prestrezna posoda
4a  Predalček za baterije
5  Ščetka
6  Glavna enota
7  Filter

 Varnostni  
napotki

To poglavje vsebuje pomembne var-
nostne napotke za uporabo izdelka. 
Nepravilna uporaba lahko povzroči 
telesne poškodbe oseb in gmotno 
škodo.
Upoštevajte naslednje varnostne smer-
nice, da boste zagotovili varno delo-
vanje izdelka:
Pred uporabo preverite izdelek glede 
vidnih zunanjih poškodb. Izdelka ne 
uporabljajte, če je poškodovan ali če 
je padel na tla.

  

   SMRTNA 
NEVARNOST IN NEVAR-
NOST NESREČ ZA MALČKE 
IN OTROKE!

Nevarnost! Nevarnost 
zadušitve!

  Otrok z embalažnim materialom 
in izdelkom nikoli ne pustite nena-
dzorovanih. Embalažni material 
predstavlja nevarnost zadušitve. 
Otroci pogosto podcenjujejo s 
tem povezane nevarnosti. Emba-
lažni material ni igrača.

  Izdelek lahko uporabljajo otroci od 
8. leta naprej ter osebe z zmanj-
šanimi fizičnimi, čutilnimi ali dušev-
nimi sposobnostmi ali osebe s 

 Mini namizni sesalnik 
STM 1.5 C1

 Uvod

Iskrene čestitke ob nakupu vašega no-
vega izdelka. Odločili ste se za zelo 
kakovosten izdelek. To navodilo za 
uporabo je sestavni del tega izdelka. 
Vsebuje pomembna navodila za var-
nost, uporabo in odstranitev. Preden 
začnete izdelek uporabljati, se sezna-
nite z vsemi navodili za uporabo in var-
nostnimi napotki. Izdelek uporabljajte 
samo tako, kot je opisano, in samo za 
navedena področja uporabe. Če iz-
delek odstopite novemu lastniku, mu 
zraven izročite tudi vse dokumente.

  Predvidena uporaba
Izdelek je namenjen sesanju malih  
količin prahu in drobtin. Namenjen je 
samo za domačo uporabo. Izdelek ni 
namenjen za druge namene ali za 
uporabo zunaj opisanih področij upo-
rabe. Izdelek ni predviden za uporabo 
v profesionalnem in industrijskem okolju.

 Obseg dobave
Takoj po razpakiranju preverite, ali  
so prisotni vsi deli in ali na izdelku in 
vseh pripadajočih delih ni pomanjklji-
vosti. Izdelka v nobenem primeru ne 
uporabljajte, če vsebina kompleta ni 
popolna.

1 mini namizni sesalnik
2 bateriji (nista za polnjenje)
1 navodila za uporabo

 Tehnični podatki
Baterije: 2 x 1,5 V (AA/LR6)
Obratovalna  
napetost: 2 x 1,5 V
Raven emisij  
zvočnega tlaka: < 72 dB(A), K = 3 dB

Legenda uporabljenih  
piktogramov

Enosmerni tok/enosmerna 
napetost

Tipka za vklop/izklop

Tipka za sprostitev

Varnostni napotki
Navodila za upravljanje

Oznaka CE označuje skla-
dnost z relevantnimi direkti-
vami EU, ki veljajo za ta 
izdelek.

Shranjujte izven dosega 
otrok

Ne mečite v ogenj

Ne vstavljajte napačno

Ne deformirajte/poškodujte

Ne odpirajte/razstavljajte

Ne mešajte med seboj 
razičnih tipov in znamk

Ne mešajte med seboj  
novih in rabljenih baterij

Ne polnite

Držite baterije proč od vode 
in prekomerne vlage.

Ne povzročajte kratkega 
stika

Pazite na pravilno vstavljanje

BATERIJE SHRANITE ZUNAJ DO-
SEGA OTROK! 
Zaužitje lahko povzroči kemične 
opekline, perforacije mehkega tkiva 
in smrt. V 2 urah po zaužitju lahko 
pride do hudih opeklin. Takoj poi-
ščite zdravniško pomoč.

OPOZORILO!

  Garanciális ügyek 
lebonyolítása

Ügyének gyors elintézhetősége céljából, 
kérjük kövesse az alábbi útmutatást:

Kérjük, kérdések esetére készítse elő 
a pénztárblokkot és a cikkszámot 
(IAN 488878_2407) a vásárlás  
tényének az igazolására.
Kéjük, hogy a cikkszámot olvassa le a 
típustábláról, a gravírozásból, az Útmu-
tató címoldaláról (balra lent), illetve a 
hátoldalon, vagy a termék alján talál-
ható matricáról.
Amennyiben működési hibák, vagy 
egyéb hiányosság lépne fel, előszöris 
vegye fel a kapcsolatot a következők-
ben megnevezett szervizek egyikével 
telefonon, vagy e-mailen.
A hibásnak ítélt terméket ezután a vá-
sárlást igazoló blokk, valamint a hiba 
leírásának és keletkezési idejének 
mellékelésével díjmentesen postáz-
hatja az Önnel közölt szervizcímre.

 Szerviz
  Szerviz Magyarország

 Tel.: 0680021536
 E-mail: owim@lidl.hu

 Garancia

A terméket gondosan, szigorú minőségi 
előírások betartásával gyártottuk, és 
a szállítás előtt gondosan ellenőriztük. 
Anyag- vagy gyártási hibák esetén a 
termék eladójával szemben törvényes 
jogok illetik meg. Az Ön törvényes jo-
gait az általunk alább meghatározott 
garancia semmilyen módon nem kor-
látozza.
Erre a termékre 3 év garanciát adunk 
a vásárlás dátumától számítva. A ga-
rancia idő a vásárlás dátumával kez-
dődik. Biztonságos helyen őrizze meg 
az eredeti vásárlói bizonylatot, mert ez 
a dokumentum szükséges a vásárlás 
bizonyításához. 
A vásárláskor fennálló károkat és hiá-
nyosságokat a termék kicsomagolása 
után haladéktalanul jelezze.
Ha ezen a terméken a vásárlástól szá-
mított 3 éven belül anyag- vagy gyár-
tási hibát észlel, választásunk szerint 
ingyenesen megjavítjuk vagy kicserél-
jük a terméket. A garancia idő nem 
hosszabbodik meg a helyette nyújtott 
szavatossági igény által. Ez a kicserélt 
vagy javított alkatrészekre is érvényes.
A garancia megszűnik, ha a terméket 
megrongálták, ill. nem szakszerűen ke-
zelték vagy végezték a karbantartást.
A garancia az anyag- és gyártási  
hibákra vonatkozik. Ez a garancia 
nem terjed ki azokra a termékalkatré-
szekre, amelyek normál kopásnak 
vannak kitéve, és ezért gyorsan kopó 
alkatrésznek minősülnek (pl. elemekre, 
akkumulátorokra, tömlőkre, tintapatro-
nokra), illetve a törékeny alkatrészek 
sérülésére, pl. kapcsolókra vagy üveg 
alkatrészekre.

  Mentesítés

A csomagolás környezetbarát anyagok-
ból készült, amelyeket a helyi újrahasz-
nosító helyeken adhat le ártalmatlanítás 
céljából. 

b

a

A hulladék elkülönítéséhez 
vegye figyelembe a csoma-
golóanyagon található  

jelzéseket. Ezek rövidítéseket (a) és 
számokat (b) tartalmaznak a következő 
jelentéssel: 1–7: műanyagok/20–22: 
papír és karton/80–98: kötőanyagok.

A kiszolgált termék meg-
semmisítési lehetőségeiről 
lakóhelye illetékes önkor-

mányzatánál tájékozódhat.

A környezete érdekében, ne 
dobja a kiszolgált terméket 
a háztartási szemétbe, ha-

nem adja le szakszerű ártalmatlanításra. 
A gyűjtőhelyekről és azok nyitvatartási 
idejéről az illetékes önkormányzatnál 
tájékozódhat.

A hibás vagy elhasznált elemeket/ 
akkukat újra kell hasznosítani. Szol-
gáltassa vissza az elemeket/akkukat 
és/vagy a terméket az ajánlott gyűj-
tőállomásokon keresztül.

Környezeti károk az 
elemek/akkuk hibás 
megsemmisítése  

következtében!

Az elemeket/akkukat nem szabad a 
háziszemétbe dobni. Mérgező hatású 
nehézfémeket tartalmazhatnak és ezért 
különleges kezelést igénylő hulladék-
nak számítanak. A nehézfémek vegy-
jelei a következők: Cd = kadmium, Hg = 
higany, Pb = ólom. Ezért az elhasznált 
elemeket/akkukat egy közösségi gyűj-
tőhelyen adja le.

  Szükség esetén távolítsa el a haj-
szálakat és a szennyeződéseket a 
keféből 5 .

  A szűrő 7  eltávolításához nyomja 
be mindkét reteszelő kapcsot. Ez-
után húzza lefelé a szűrőt 7  (lásd 
G ábra). 

  Szükség esetén távolítsa el a  
port és a szennyeződéseket a 
szűrőből 7 . 

  Helyezze vissza a szűrőt 7  a  
főegységbe 6  (lásd H ábra).

  Illessze vissza a gyűjtőtartályt 4  
úgy, hogy hallhatóan a helyére 
kattanjon (lásd H ábra).

 Tisztítás

  VIGYÁZAT! A TERMÉK SÉRÜ-
LÉSÉNEK KOCKÁZATA! A ter-
mék termék véletlen bekapcsolásának 
elkerülése érdekében távolítsa el 
az elemeket a tisztítás előtt.

  Tisztítás előtt gondoskodjon arról, 
hogy ne jusson nedvesség a  
termékbe.

  Ne használjon agresszív, vegyi 
vagy súroló hatású tisztítószert!

  Száraz, puha kendővel tisztítsa 
meg a termék belsejét. 

  A makacs szennyeződések marad-
ványainak eltávolítására enyhén 
megnedvesített kendőt és enyhe 
tisztítószert használjon. Olvassa 
el a „A termék kiürítése/A szűrő 
tisztítása“ c. szakaszban, hogy 
hogyan férhet hozzá a termék 
belsejéhez.

  Szükség esetén távolítsa el a haj-
szálakat és a szennyeződéseket a 
keféből 5 .

 Tárolás

  Ha hosszabb ideig nem kívánja 
használni a terméket, vegye ki  
az elemeket, és tárolja a terméket 
tiszta, száraz, közvetlen napfény-
től védett helyen.

  Az elemek 
behelyezése/cseréje

  Nyomja meg a feloldó gombot 
 3 . 

  Nyissa fel és távolítsa el a felső 
burkolatot 2  (lásd B ábra).

  Helyezzen be 2 elemet (1,5 V AA/ 
LR6) az elemrekeszbe 4a  az elem-
rekeszben 4a  látható módon (lásd 
C ábra).

  Rögzítse ismét a felső burkolatot 
2  a főegységre 6 . Nyomja a 

felső burkolatot 2  addig a főegy-
ségbe 6 , amíg hallhatóan a he-
lyére kattan (lásd D ábra).

  TUDNIVALÓ: Ha halkabb lesz 
a motor, vagy csökken a szívó tel-
jesítmény, elemcsere szükséges.

 Kezelés

  A termék be-/
kikapcsolása

  A termék bekapcsolása: 
  Nyomja meg a termék felső olda-

lán található be/ki gombot  1 . 
  A termék kikapcsolása: 

  Nyomja meg ismét a be/ki gom-
bot  1  a termék felső oldalán.

  A termék használata
  Kapcsolja be a terméket, és moz-

gassa a tisztítandó felület felett. A 
termék felporszívózza a port és a 
morzsákat.

  A termék kiürítése/ 
A szűrő tisztítása

  Kapcsolja ki a terméket, mielőtt  
eltávolítja a port és a morzsákat 
a gyűjtőtartályból 4 .

  Tartsa függőlegesen a terméket, és 
fogja meg a gyűjtőtartály 4  két 
szemközti sarkát (lásd E ábra). 

  Húzza óvatosan felfelé a főegy-
séget 6  (lásd E ábra). 

  A por és a morzsák eltávolításához 
fordítsa meg a gyűjtőtartályt 4  
(lásd F ábra).

le az érintett helyet tiszta vízzel és 
forduljon orvoshoz!

  VISELJEN VÉDŐ-
KESZTYŰT! A kifutott, 
vagy sérült elemek/ 

akkuk a bőrrel érintkezve felmar-
hatják azt. Ezért ilyen esetben 
mindenképpen húzzon megfelelő 
védőkesztyűt.

  Az elem/akku kifolyása esetén tá-
volítsa el azt azonnal a termékből 
a sérülések elkerülése érdekében.

  Csak azonos típusú elemeket/ak-
kukat használjon! Ne használjon 
együtt régi és új elemeket/akkukat!

  Távolítsa el az elemeket/akkukat, 
ha hosszabb ideig nem használja 
a terméket.

A termék sérülésének veszélye
  Kizárólag a megadott típusú  

elemeket/akkukat használja.
  Az elemeket/akkut a termék és az 

elem/akku (+) és (-) polaritás-jel-
zésének megfelelően helyezze be.

  Behelyezés előtt tisztítsa meg az 
elem/akkumulátor és az elemrekesz 
érintkezőit egy száraz, szöszmentes 
kendővel vagy fültisztító pálcikával!

  A lemerült elemeket/akkukat hala-
déktalanul távolítsa el a készülékből.

  Az első használat előtt

  Vegye ki az összes alkatrészt és  
a használati útmutatót a csoma-
golásból.

  Távolítsa el az összes csomagoló-
anyagot.

  TUDNIVALÓ: Ellenőrizze a cso-
mag tartalmát hiánytalanság és  
a látható sérülések jelei szempont-
jából.

  Ha a csomag tartalma hiányos, 
vagy a sérülés a helytelen csoma-
golás vagy szállítás során keletke-
zett, forduljon az ügyfélszolgálati 
forródróthoz (lásd a „Szerviz“ c. 
szakaszt).

  Ne végezzen módosításokat a 
terméken. 

  Minden javítást jóváhagyott cég-
nek vagy ügyfélszolgálatunknak 
kell elvégeznie.

  A szakszerűtlen javítások veszé-
lyeztethetik a felhasználót. Ezáltal 
a szavatossági igények is érvényü-
ket vesztik.

 Az elemekre/
akkukra 
vonatkozó 
biztonsági 
tudnivalók

  ÉLETVESZÉLY! Tartsa távol az 
elemeket/akkumulátorokat a gyer-
mekektől. Lenyelés esetén azonnal 
forduljon orvoshoz!

  A lenyelés égési sérülésekhez, puha 
szövetek perforációjához és halál-
hoz vezethet. 2 órán belül a lenye-
lés után súlyos égési sérülések 
léphetnek fel.

  ROBBANÁSVE-
SZÉLY! Soha ne töltse 
a nem feltölthető ele-

meket. Az elemeket/akkukat tilos 
rövidre zárni és/vagy felnyitni. 
Annak következménye túlhevülés, 
tűzveszély vagy a kihasadásuk  
lehet.

  Soha ne dobja az elemeket/ 
akkukat tűzbe vagy vízbe.

  Ne tegye ki az elemeket/akkukat 
mechanikai terhelésnek!

Az elemek/akkuk kifolyásának 
kockázata
  Kerülje a szélsőséges körülménye-

ket és hőmérsékleteket, mint pl.  
fűtőtestek/közvetlen napsugárzás, 
amelyek hatással lehetnek az ele-
mekre/akkukra.

  Ha az elemek/akkumulátorok  
kifolytak, kerülje el bőr, a szemek 
és a nyálkahártyák vegyszerekkel 
való érintkezését! Azonnal mossa 

tapasztalattal és tudással rendel-
kező személyek csak felügyelet 
mellett, illetve a termék biztonságos 
használatára vonatkozó felvilágosí-
tás és a lehetséges veszélyek meg-
értése után használhatják. 

  Gyermekek nem játszhatnak a 
termékkel.

  A tisztítást és az ápolást gyermekek 
felügyelet nélkül nem végezhetik.

A termék sérülésének 
kockázata!

  Ne használja a terméket a gyűjtő-
tartály nélkül. Gondoskodjon arról, 
hogy ne legyen eltömődve a szí-
vónyílás.

  Ne használja a terméket éles  
tárgyak vagy üvegcserepek  
felporszívózására.

  Soha ne porszívózzon fel gyufát, 
forró hamut vagy cigarettacsikket.

  Ne használja a terméket vegyi anya-
gok, kőpor, gipsz, cement vagy 
hasonló szemcsék felporszívózá-
sára.

  Ez a termék nem alkalmas éghető 
vagy robbanásveszélyes anyagok-
kal, vegyi anyagokkal és agresszív 
folyadékokkal való használatra.

  Ne porszívózzon le személyeket 
vagy állatokat ezzel a termékkel.

  Ne tegye ki a terméket közvetlen 
napsugárzásnak vagy magas  
hőmérsékleteknek.

 A termék túlhevülésé-
nek és sérülésének 
kockázata!

  Ne tegye ki a terméket fröccsenő 
vagy csepegő víznek.

  Ne helyezzen folyadékkal töltött 
tárgyakat, pl. vázát vagy nyitott 
italtárolókat a termékre vagy an-
nak közelébe.

  Ne dugjon be tárgyakat a termék 
nyílásaiba.

  Az alkatrészek leírása 
(lásd A + B ábra)

1  Be/ki gomb 
2  Felső burkolat
3  Feloldó gomb 
4  Gyűjtőtartály
4a  Elemrekesz
5  Kefe
6  Főegység
7  Szűrő

 Biztonsági 
tudnivalók

Ez a fejezet a termék használatára vo-
natkozó fontos biztonsági tudnivalókat 
tartalmaz. A szakszerűtlen használat 
személyi sérülésekhez és anyagi károk-
hoz vezethet.
A termék biztonságos működése érde-
kében kövesse az alábbi biztonsági 
irányelveket:
Használat előtt ellenőrizze a terméket 
kívülről látható sérülések szempontjából. 
Ne használja a terméket, ha megron-
gálódott vagy leesett.

  

    
KISGYERMEKEK ÉS GYER-
MEKEK SZÁMÁRA ÉLET- ÉS 
BALESETVESZÉLYES!

Veszély!  
Fulladásveszély!

  Soha ne hagyja a gyermekeket 
felügyelet nélkül a csomagolóanyag-
gal. A csomagolóanyagok miatt 
fulladásveszély áll fenn. A gyer-
mekek gyakran alábecsülik a ve-
szélyeket. A csomagolóanyag 
nem játékszer.

  A terméket 8 éves kor feletti gye-
rekek, valamint korlátozott fizikai, 
érzékszervi vagy szellemi képes-
séggel élő vagy nem megfelelő 

 Mini asztali porszívó 
STM 1.5 C1

 Bevezető

Gratulálunk új termékének vásárlása 
alkalmából. Ezzel a döntésével válla-
latunk értékes terméke mellett döntött. 
A használati utasítás ezen termék része. 
A biztonságra, a használatára és a meg-
semmisítésre vonatkozó fontos tudniva-
lókat tartalmazza. A termék használata 
előtt ismerje meg az összes használati 
és biztonsági tudnivalót. A terméket 
csak a leírtak szerint és a megadott 
felhasználási területeken alkalmazza. 
A termék harmadik személy számára 
való továbbadása esetén kézbesítse 
vele annak a teljes dokumentációját is.

  Rendeltetésszerű 
használat

Ez a termék kis mennyiségű por és mor-
zsák felporszívózására szolgál. Csak 
otthoni használatra alkalmas. A termé-
ket semmilyen más célra, sem a leírt 
felhasználási területen kívüli haszná-
latra tervezték. A termék nem közületi 
vagy ipari környezetben való haszná-
latra készült.

 A csomag tartalma
Közvetlenül a kicsomagolás után elle-
nőrizze az alkatrészek hiánytalanságát, 
valamint a termék és az összes tarto-
zék kifogástalan állapotát. Semmilyen 
esetben se használja a terméket, ha 
hiányos a csomag tartalma.

1 mini asztali porszívó
2 elem (nem újratölthető)
1 használati útmutató

 Műszaki adatok
Elemek: 2 db 1,5 V (AA/LR6)
Üzemi feszültség: 2 db 1,5 V
Kibocsátási  
hangnyomásszint:  < 72 dB(A),  

K = 3 dB



     

     

  Ak je dodávka neúplná alebo do-
šlo k poškodeniam v dôsledku ne-
správneho balenia alebo počas 
prepravy, kontaktujte servisnú hot-
line linku (pozri časť „Servis“).

  Výmena/vkladanie 
batérií

  Stlačte uvoľňovacie tlačidlo  
 3 . 

  Preklopte horný kryt 2  a odstráňte 
ho (pozri obr. B).

  Vložte 2 batérie (1,5 V AA/LR6) 
do priehradky na batérie 4a  tak, 
ako je znázornené v priehradke 
na batérie 4a  (pozri obr. C).

  Znovu pripevnite horný kryt 2  k 
hlavnej jednotke 6 . Zatláčajte 
horný kryt 2  do hlavnej jednotky 
6 , kým počuteľne nezacvakne 

(pozri obr. D).
  POZNÁMKA: Ak zvuk motora 
zoslabne alebo sa zníži sací výkon, 
je potrebné vymeniť batériu.

 Obsluha

  Zapnutie/vypnutie 
výrobku

  Zapnutie výrobku: 
  Jedenkrát stlačte zapínač/vypínač 

 1  na vrchnej strane výrobku. 
  Vypnutie výrobku: 

  Znova stlačte zapínač/vypínač 
 1  na vrchnej strane výrobku.

  Používanie výrobku
  Zapnite výrobok a posúvajte ho 

plochách určených na čistenie. 
Prach a omrvinky sa vysávajú a 
zbierajú.

  Vyprázdnenie 
výrobku/čistenie filtra

  Pred odstránením prachu a omrvi-
niek zo zbernej nádoby 4  výrobok 
vypnite.

  Postavte výrobok do zvislej polohy 
a pevne pridržte oba protiľahlé 

  Ak batérie/akumulátorové batérie 
vytiekli, zabráňte kontaktu pokožky, 
očí a slizníc s chemikáliami! Ihneď 
vypláchnite postihnuté miesta  
väčším množstvom čistej vody a 
okamžite vyhľadajte lekára!

  NOSTE OCHRANNÉ 
RUKAVICE! Vytečené 
alebo poškodené baté-

rie/akumulátorové batérie môžu 
pri kontakte s pokožkou spôsobiť 
poleptanie. V takom prípade preto 
noste vhodné ochranné rukavice.

  V prípade vytečenia batérií/akumu-
látorových batérií ich ihneď vy-
berte z výrobku, aby ste predišli 
vzniku škôd.

  Používajte iba batérie/akumuláto-
rové batérie rovnakého typu.  
Nekombinujte staré batérie/aku-
mulátorové batérie s novými!

  Ak produkt dlhší čas nepoužívate, 
vyberte z neho batérie/akumulá-
torové batérie.

Riziko poškodenia produktu
  Používajte výhradne uvedený typ 

batérií/akumulátorových batérií!
  Vložte batérie/akumulátorové  

batérie podľa označenia polarity 
(+) a (-) na batérii/akumulátorovej 
batérii a výrobku.

  Pred vložením očistite kontakty na 
batérii/akumulátorovej batérii a v 
priečinku pre batériu suchou han-
dričkou, ktorá nepúšťa vlákna, alebo 
vatovou tyčinkou!

  Vybité batérie/akumulátorové  
batérie ihneď vyberte z produktu.

  Pred prvým použitím

  Vyberte všetky diely a návod na 
obsluhu z balenia.

  Odstráňte všetok obalový materiál.
  POZNÁMKA: Skontrolujte kom-
pletnosť dodávky a známky viditeľ-
ného poškodenia.

  Do otvorov výrobku nevkladajte 
žiadne predmety.

  Na výrobku nevykonávajte žiadne 
zmeny. 

  Všetky opravy musia vykonávať 
autorizované špecializované firmy 
alebo naše oddelenie služieb  
zákazníkom.

  Neodborné opravy môžu ohroziť 
používateľa. Nároky vyplývajúce 
zo záruky tým zároveň strácajú 
platnosť.

 Bezpečnostné 
upozornenia 
týkajúce sa batérií/
akumulátorových 
batérií

  NEBEZPEČENSTVO OHRO-
ZENIA ŽIVOTA! Batérie/akumu-
látorové batérie držte mimo dosahu 
detí. V prípade prehltnutia okamžite 
vyhľadajte lekára!

  Prehltnutie môže mať za následok 
popáleniny, perforáciu mäkkých 
tkanív a smrť. Ťažké popáleniny 
môžu nastať do 2 hodín po pre-
hltnutí.

  NEBEZPEČENSTVO 
EXPLÓZIE! Nenabí-
jateľné batérie nikdy 

znova nenabíjajte. Batérie/akumu-
látorové batérie neskratujte a/alebo 
neotvárajte. Následkom môže byť 
prehriatie, požiar alebo explózia.

  Batérie/akumulátorové batérie ni-
kdy nehádžte do ohňa alebo vody.

  Nevystavujte batérie/akumuláto-
rové batérie mechanickej záťaži.

Riziko vytečenia batérií/ 
akumulátorových batérií
  Batérie/akumulátorové batérie  

nikdy nevystavujte extrémnym 
podmienkam a teplotám, ktoré  
by na ne mohli pôsobiť, napr. na 
vykurovacích telesách/priamom 
slnečnom žiarení.

  Tento výrobok môžu používať deti 
od 8 rokov, ako aj osoby so zní-
ženými psychickými, senzorickými 
alebo duševnými schopnosťami, 
alebo s nedostatkom skúseností  
a vedomostí, ak sú pod dozorom 
alebo ak boli poučené v súvislosti 
s bezpečným používaním výrobku 
a ak porozumeli nebezpečenstvám 
spojeným s jeho používaním. 

  Deti sa s výrobkom nesmú hrať.
  Čistenie a údržbu nesmú vykonávať 

deti bez dozoru.

Riziko poškodenia 
výrobku!

  Výrobok neprevádzkujte bez zber-
nej nádoby. Uistite sa, že sací otvor 
nie je zablokovaný.

  Nepoužívajte výrobok na vysáva-
nie ostrých predmetov alebo roz-
bitého skla.

  Nikdy nevysávajte horiace zápalky, 
žeravý popol alebo cigaretové 
ohorky.

  Nepoužívajte výrobok na vysáva-
nie chemických produktov, kamen-
ného prachu, omietky, cementu 
alebo podobných častíc.

  Tento výrobok nie je vhodný na 
používanie s horľavými a výbuš-
nými látkami alebo chemickými  
a agresívnymi kvapalinami.

  S týmto výrobkom nevysávajte ľudí 
alebo zvieratá.

  Nevystavujte výrobok priamemu 
slnečnému žiareniu alebo vysokým 
teplotám.

 Riziko prehriatia a 
poškodenia výrobku!

  Nevystavujte výrobok striekajúcej 
alebo kvapkajúcej vode.

  Na výrobok ani do jeho blízkosti 
neumiestňujte predmety naplnené 
kvapalinami, ako sú vázy alebo 
otvorené nádoby s nápojmi.

  Popis dielov (pozri 
obr. A + B)

1  Zapínač/vypínač 
2  Horný kryt
3  Uvoľňovacie tlačidlo 
4  Zberná nádoba
4a  Priečinok na batérie
5  Kefka
6  Hlavná jednotka
7  Filter

 Bezpečnostné 
upozornenia

Táto kapitola obsahuje dôležité bezpeč-
nostné upozornenia týkajúce sa použí-
vania výrobku. Nesprávne používanie 
môže viesť k poraneniam osôb a vec-
ným škodám.
Na zaistenie bezpečnej prevádzky vý-
robku dodržiavajte nasledujúce bezpeč-
nostné usmernenia:
Pred použitím skontrolujte, či výrobok 
nemá viditeľné vonkajšie poškodenia. 
Nepoužívajte výrobok, ktorý bol poško-
dený alebo spadol.

  

   NEBEZPE-
ČENSTVO OHROZENIA ŽI-
VOTA A NEBEZPEČENSTVO 
NEHODY PRE MALÉ A STAR-
ŠIE DETI!

Nebezpečenstvo!  
Nebezpečenstvo  
zadusenia!

  Nikdy nenechávajte deti bez  
dozoru s obalovým materiálom. 
Obalový materiál predstavuje  
nebezpečenstvo zadusenia. Deti 
často podceňujú s tým súvisiace 
nebezpečenstvá. Obalový materiál 
nie je hračka.

 Stolný minivysávač 
STM 1.5 C1

 Úvod

Blahoželáme Vám ku kúpe Vášho no-
vého výrobku. Rozhodli ste sa pre veľmi 
kvalitný výrobok. Návod na obsluhu 
je súčasťou tohto výrobku. Obsahuje 
dôležité upozornenia týkajúce sa bez-
pečnosti, používania a likvidácie. Skôr 
ako začnete výrobok používať, oboz-
námte sa so všetkými pokynmi k obsluhe 
a bezpečnosti. Výrobok používajte iba 
v súlade s popisom a v uvedených ob-
lastiach používania. V prípade postúpe-
nia výrobku ďalším osobám odovzdajte 
aj všetky dokumenty patriace k výrobku.

  Používanie v súlade  
s určeným účelom

Tento výrobok slúži na vysávanie ma-
lého množstva prachu a omrviniek.  
Je určený iba na domáce používanie. 
Výrobok nie je určený na iné účely ani 
na použitie mimo opísanej oblasti pou-
žitia. Výrobok nie je určený na používa-
nie v komerčnom alebo priemyselnom 
prostredí.

 Obsah dodávky
Bezprostredne po vybalení skontrolujte, 
či sú prítomné všetky diely a či výrobok 
a všetky zodpovedajúce diely nevyka-
zujú nedostatky. Výrobok v žiadnom 
prípade nepoužívajte, ak je obsah ba-
lenia neúplný.

1 stolný minivysávač
2 batérie (nie sú znovunabíjateľné)
1 návod na obsluhu

 Technické údaje
Batérie: 2 x 1,5 V (AA/LR6)
Prevádzkové  
napätie: 2 x 1,5 V
Emisná hladina  
akustického tlaku:  < 72 dB(A),  

K = 3 dB

Legenda použitých  
piktogramov

Jednosmerný prúd/napätie

Zapínač/vypínač

Uvoľňovacie tlačidlo

Bezpečnostné upozornenia
Manipulačné pokyny

Značka CE uvádza zhodu s 
príslušnými smernicami EÚ 
platnými pre tento výrobok.

Skladujte mimo dosahu detí

Nehádžte do ohňa

Nevkladajte nesprávne

Nedeformujte/nepoškodzujte

Neotvárajte/nerozoberajte

Nekombinujte rôzny typy 
a značky batérií

Nemiešajte nové a použité 
batérie

Nenabíjajte

Batérie uchovávajte mimo 
dosahu vody a nadmernej 
vlhkosti.

Neskratujte 

Skontrolujte, či sú správne 
vložené

BATÉRIE SKLADUJTE MIMO DOSAHU 
DETÍ! 
Prehltnutie môže spôsobiť chemické 
popáleniny, perforácie mäkkých častí 
tkaniva a smrť. Ťažké popáleniny môžu 
nastať v priebehu 2 hodín po prehltnutí. 
Ihneď vyhľadajte lekára.

VAROVANIE!

Pokud se u výrobku během 3 let od data 
zakoupení projeví vada materiálu nebo 
výrobní vada, pak vám ho podle naší 
volby bezplatně opravíme nebo vy-
měníme. Záruční doba se po uznané 
reklamaci neprodlužuje. To platí také 
pro vyměněné a opravené díly.
Tato záruka je neplatná, pokud byl 
výrobek poškozený nebo nesprávně 
používaný anebo udržovaný.
Záruka se kryje na materiálové a vý-
robní vady. Tato záruka se nevztahuje 
na díly výrobku, které jsou vystaveny 
běžnému opotřebení, a proto je lze 
považovat za spotřební díly (např. ba-
terie, akumulátory, hadice, inkoustové 
patrony) nebo na poškození křehkých 
součástí, jako jsou např. spínače nebo 
díly, které jsou vyrobeny ze skla.

  Postup v případě 
uplatňování záruky

Pro zajištění rychlého zpracování  
Vašeho případu se řiďte následujícími 
pokyny:

Pro všechny požadavky si připravte 
pokladní stvrzenku a číslo artiklu  
(IAN 488878_2407) jako doklad o 
zakoupení.
Číslo artiklu najdete na typovém štítku, 
gravuře, titulní stránce návodu (vlevo 
dole) nebo na nálepce na zadní nebo 
spodní straně.
V případě poruch funkce nebo jiných 
závad nejdříve kontaktujte, telefonicky 
nebo e-mailem, v následujícím textu 
uvedené servisní oddělení.
Výrobek registrovaný jako vadný po-
tom můžete s přiloženým dokladem  
o zakoupení (pokladní stvrzenkou)  
a údaji k závadě a kdy k ní došlo, 
bezplatně zaslat na adresu servisu, 
která Vám byla sdělena.

 Servis
 Servis Česká republika

 Tel.: 800600632
 E-Mail: owim@lidl.cz 

O možnostech likvidace 
vysloužilých zařízení se in-
formujte u správy vaší obce 

nebo města.

V zájmu ochrany životního 
prostředí vysloužilý výrobek 
nevyhazujte do domovního 

odpadu, ale předejte k odborné likvi-
daci. O sběrnách a jejich otevíracích 
hodinách se můžete informovat u pří-
slušné správy města nebo obce.

Vadné nebo vybité baterie resp. aku-
mulátory se musí recyklovat. Baterie, 
akumulátory i výrobek odevzdejte zpět 
do nabízených sběren.

Ekologické škody v dů-
sledku chybné likvidace 
baterií/akumulátorů!

Baterie/akumulátory se nesmí zlikvido-
vat v domácím odpadu. Mohou obsa-
hovat jedovaté těžké kovy a musí se 
zpracovávat jako zvláštní odpad. 
Chemické symboly těžkých kovů: Cd = 
kadmium, Hg = rtuť, Pb = olovo. Proto 
odevzdejte opotřebované baterie/
akumulátory u komunální sběrny.

 Záruka

Výrobek byl vyroben podle přísných 
směrnic kvality a před dodáním pečlivě 
otestován. V případě materiálních nebo 
výrobních vad máte zákonná práva 
vůči prodejci výrobku. Vaše zákonná 
práva nejsou níže uvedenou zárukou 
nijak omezená. 
Záruka na tento výrobek je 3 roky od 
data zakoupení. Záruční doba začíná 
dnem zakoupení. Originál dokladu o 
zakoupení si uschovejte na bezpečném 
místě, protože tento doklad je vyžado-
ván jako doklad o koupi. 
Jakékoli poškození nebo závady, které 
se vyskytly již v okamžiku nákupu, musí 
být nahlášeny ihned po vybalení výrobku.

  Nasaďte filtr 7  zpět do hlavní 
jednotky 6  (viz obr. H).

  Znovu nasaďte záchytnou nádobu 
4 , až slyšitelně zacvakne (viz 

obr. H).

 Čištění

  POZOR! NEBEZPEČÍ POŠKO-
ZENÍ VÝROBKU! Před čištěním 
vyjměte baterie, abyste zabránili 
nechtěné aktivaci výrobku.

  Dbejte na to, aby se do výrobku 
během čištění nedostala vlhkost.

  Nepoužívejte žádné agresivní, 
chemické nebo abrazivní čisticí 
prostředky!

  Povrchy a vnitřek výrobku čistěte 
měkkým suchým hadrem. 

  K odstranění odolných zbytků  
nečistot použijte mírně navlhčený 
hadr a slabý čisticí prostředek. 
Přečtěte si část „Vyprázdnění vý-
robku/čištění filtru“, kde se dozvíte, 
jak se dostanete dovnitř výrobku.

  V případě potřeby odstraňte z 
kartáče 5  vlasy a nečistoty.

 Skladování

  Pokud se rozhodnete výrobek delší 
dobu nepoužívat, vyjměte baterie 
a uložte ho na čistém a suchém 
místě mimo dosah přímého sluneč-
ního záření.

  Zlikvidování

Obal se skládá z ekologických mate-
riálů, které můžete zlikvidovat prostřed-
nictvím místních sběren recyklovatelných 
materiálů. 

b

a

Při třídění odpadu se řiďte 
podle označení obalových 
materiálů zkratkami (a) a 

čísly (b), s následujícím významem: 
1–7: umělé hmoty/20–22: papír a 
lepenka/80–98: složené látky.

obrázku v přihrádce na baterie 4a  
(viz obr. C).

  Připevněte horní kryt 2  zpět k 
hlavní jednotce 6 . Zatlačte horní 
kryt 2  do hlavní jednotky 6 , až 
slyšitelně zaklapne (viz obr. D).

  POZNÁMKA: Pokud se motor 
ztiší nebo se sníží sací výkon, je 
třeba vyměnit baterie.

 Obsluha

  Zapnutí a vypnutí 
výrobku

  Zapnutí výrobku: 
  Stiskněte jednou vypínač  1  na 

horní straně výrobku. 
  Vypnutí výrobku: 

  Stiskněte znovu vypínač  1  na 
horní straně výrobku.

  Použití výrobku
  Zapněte výrobek a přejíždějte s 

ním po plochách, které chcete vy-
čistit. Prach a drobky se vysávají 
a zachycují.

  Vyprázdnění výrobku/ 
vyčištění filtru

  Před odstraněním prachu a drobků 
ze záchytné nádoby 4  výrobek 
vypněte.

  Držte výrobek ve vzpřímené poloze 
a pevně uchopte dva protilehlé 
rohy záchytné nádoby 4  (viz 
obr. E). 

  Opatrně vytáhněte hlavní jednotku 
6  nahoru (viz obr. E). 

  Pro odstranění prachu a drobků 
otočte záchytnou nádobu 4  (viz 
obr. F).

  V případě potřeby odstraňte z 
kartáče 5  vlasy a nečistoty.

  Pro vyjmutí filtru 7  stiskněte a při-
držte obě pojistky stlačené směrem 
dovnitř. Potom vytáhněte filtr 7  
směrem dolů (viz obr. G). 

  V případě potřeby odstraňte prach 
a drobky z filtru 7 . 

  V případě vytečení ihned odstraňte 
baterie nebo akumulátory z vý-
robku, abyste zabránili jeho po-
škození!

  Používejte jen baterie nebo akumu-
látory stejného typu. Nekombinujte 
staré baterie nebo akumulátory s 
novými!

  Odstraňte baterie nebo akumulá-
tory při delším nepoužívání z  
výrobku.

Nebezpečí poškození výrobku
  Používejte jen udaný typ baterie 

nebo akumulátoru!
  Nasazujte baterie nebo akumulá-

tory podle označení polarity (+) 
a (-) na bateriích nebo akumuláto-
rech a na výrobku.

  Vyčistěte kontakty na baterii/aku-
mulátoru a v přihrádce na baterie 
před jejich vložením suchou utěr-
kou, která nepouští vlákna, nebo 
vatovým tamponem!

  Vybité baterie nebo akumulátory 
ihned vyjměte z výrobku.

  Před prvním použitím

  Vyjměte z obalu všechny díly a 
návod k použití.

  Odstraňte veškerý obalový materiál.
  POZNÁMKA: Zkontrolujte kom-
pletnost dodávky a jestli nejsou  
viditelné známky poškození.

  Pokud je dodávka neúplná nebo 
došlo k poškození v důsledku ne-
správného balení nebo během 
přepravy, kontaktujte servisní hor-
kou linku (viz kapitola „Servis“).

  Vložení a výměna 
baterií

  Stiskněte uvolňovací tlačítko  
 3 . 

  Odklopte horní kryt 2  a sejměte 
ho (viz obr. B).

  Vložte 2 baterie (1,5 V AA/LR6) 
do přihrádky na baterie 4a  podle 

  Nesprávné opravy mohou ohrozit 
uživatele. Tím také zaniká platnost 
případných nároků ze záruky.

 Bezpečnostní 
pokyny pro 
baterie a 
akumulátory

  NEBEZPEČÍ OHROŽENÍ  
ŽIVOTA! Uchovávejte baterie  
a akumulátory mimo dosah dětí.  
V případě spolknutí okamžitě vyhle-
dejte lékařskou pomoc!

  Při požití může dojít k popáleninám, 
perforaci měkkých tkání a úmrtí. 
K závažným popáleninám může 
dojít do 2 hodin po požití.

  NEBEZPEČÍ VÝBU-
CHU! Nenabíjecí  
baterie nikdy znovu 

nenabíjejte. Baterie nebo akumu-
látory nezkratujte ani je neotevírejte. 
Hrozí přehřátí, nebezpečí požáru 
nebo jejich prasknutí.

  Nikdy neházejte baterie nebo aku-
mulátory do ohně ani do vody.

  Nevystavujte baterie nebo akumu-
látory mechanickému zatížení.

Nebezpečí vytečení baterií/
akumulátorů
  Zabraňte extrémním podmínkám a 

teplotám, např. na topení anebo 
na slunci, které mohou negativně 
ovlivnit funkci baterií nebo akumu-
látorů.

  V případě vytečení baterií/akumu-
látorů zabraňte kontaktu chemiká-
lií s pokožkou, očima a sliznicemi! 
Omyjte ihned postižená místa do-
statečným množstvím čisté vody a 
vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc!

  NOSTE OCHRANNÉ 
RUKAVICE! Vyteklé  
i poškozené baterie 

nebo akumulátory mohou při  
kontaktu s pokožkou způsobit její 
poleptání. Noste proto vhodné  
rukavice.

byly poučeny o bezpečném použí-
vání výrobku a chápou nebezpečí, 
která z jeho používání vyplývají. 

  S výrobkem si děti nesmí hrát.
  Děti nesmí provádět čištění a uži-

vatelskou údržbu bez dohledu.

Nebezpečí poškození 
výrobku!

  Nepoužívejte výrobek bez záchytné 
nádoby. Ujistěte se, že není sací 
otvor ucpaný.

  Nepoužívejte výrobek k vysávání 
ostrých předmětů nebo skleněných 
střepů.

  Nikdy nevysávejte hořící zápalky, 
žhavý popel nebo cigaretové ne-
dopalky.

  Výrobek nepoužívejte k vysávání 
chemických produktů, kamenného 
prachu, omítky, cementu nebo po-
dobných částic.

  Tento výrobek není vhodný pro po-
užívání s hořlavými a výbušnými 
substancemi nebo chemickými a 
agresivními kapalinami.

  Tento výrobek nepoužívejte k vy-
sávání na lidech ani na zvířatech.

  Nevystavujte výrobek přímému 
slunci nebo vysokým teplotám.

 Nebezpečí přehřátí a 
poškození výrobku!

  Nevystavujte výrobek stříkající nebo 
kapající vodě.

  Na výrobek ani do jeho blízkosti 
nepokládejte žádné předměty na-
plněné tekutinou, jako jsou vázy 
nebo otevřené nádoby s nápoji.

  Do otvorů výrobku nestrkejte žádné 
předměty.

  Na výrobku neprovádějte žádné 
změny. 

  Veškeré opravy musí provádět au-
torizované specializované firmy 
nebo naše zákaznické oddělení.

  Popis dílů (viz obr.  
A + B)

1  Vypínač 
2  Horní kryt
3  Uvolňovací tlačítko 
4  Záchytná nádoba
4a  Přihrádka na baterie
5  Kartáč
6  Hlavní jednotka
7  Filtr

 Bezpečnostní 
pokyny

Tato kapitola obsahuje důležité bezpeč-
nostní pokyny pro používání výrobku. 
Nesprávné použití může vést ke zranění 
osob a věcným škodám.
Pro zajištění bezpečného provozu  
výrobku dodržujte následující bezpeč-
nostní pokyny:
Před použitím zkontrolujte, jestli nemá 
výrobek viditelná vnější poškození. 
Nepoužívejte výrobek, který byl po-
škozený nebo spadl.

  

   NEBEZPEČÍ 
OHROŽENÍ ŽIVOTA A NE-
HODY PRO MALÉ I VELKÉ DĚTI!

Nebezpečí! Nebezpečí 
udušení!

  Nenechávejte děti nikdy bez  
dohledu s obalovým materiálem. 
Obalový materiál představuje ne-
bezpečí udušení. Děti často pod-
ceňují s tím související nebezpečí. 
Obalový materiál není hračka.

  Tento výrobek mohou používat 
děti od 8 let, osoby se sníženými 
fyzickými, smyslovými nebo dušev-
ními schopnostmi nebo s nedosta-
tečnými zkušenostmi a znalostmi, 
jestliže budou pod dohledem nebo  
 

 Mini stolní vysavač 
STM 1.5 C1

 Úvod

Blahopřejeme Vám ke koupi nového 
výrobku. Rozhodli jste se pro kvalitní 
produkt. Návod k obsluze je součástí 
tohoto výrobku. Obsahuje důležité po-
kyny pro bezpečnost, použití a likvidaci. 
Před použitím výrobku se seznamte se 
všemi pokyny k obsluze a bezpečnost-
ními pokyny. Používejte výrobek jen 
popsaným způsobem a na uvedených 
místech. Při předání výrobku třetí osobě 
předejte i všechny podklady. 

  Použití ke 
stanovenému účelu

Tento výrobek se používá k vysávání 
malého množství prachu a drobků. Je 
určený jen pro použití v domácnosti. 
Výrobek není určený pro jiné účely ani 
pro použití mimo jmenovanou oblast 
použití. Výrobek není určený pro pou-
žití v komerčním nebo průmyslovém 
prostředí.

 Obsah dodávky
Ihned po vybalení zkontrolujte, jestli 
jsou všechny díly v balení a jestli výro-
bek a všechny příslušné díly nejsou 
poškozené. Nepoužívejte výrobek v 
žádném případě, pokud je obsah ba-
lení neúplný.

1 stolní mini vysavač
2 baterie (nenabíjecí)
1 návod k použití

 Technická data
Baterie: 2 x 1,5 V (AA/LR6)
Provozní napětí: 2 x 1,5 V
Hladina emisního  
akustického tlaku:  < 72 dB(A),  

K = 3 dB

Legenda použitých piktogramů

Stejnosměrný proud/ 
stejnosměrné napětí

Vypínač

Uvolňovací tlačítko

Bezpečnostní upozornění
Instrukce

Značka CE vyjadřuje soulad 
s příslušnými směrnicemi 
EU, které se vztahují na 
tento výrobek.

Uchovávejte mimo  
dosah dětí

Nevhazujte do ohně

Nevkládejte chybně

Nedeformujte/nepoškozujte

Neotevírejte/nerozebírejte

Nekombinujte různé typy 
a značky

Nekombinujte nové a  
použité baterie

Nenabíjejte

Chraňte baterie před vodou 
a nadměrnou vlhkostí.

Nezkratujte

Dbejte na správné vložení

UCHOVÁVEJTE BATERIE MIMO DO-
SAH DĚTÍ! 
Spolknutí může způsobit chemická 
popálení, perforaci měkkých tkání a 
smrt. Těžké popáleniny se mohou 
projevit během 2 hodin po spolknutí. 
Ihned vyhledejte lékaře.

VÝSTRAHA!

 9.  Stroške za material, nadomestne 
dele, delo, prenos in prevoz izdel-
kov, ki nastanejo pri odpravljanju 
okvar oziroma nadomestitvi blaga 
z novim, krije proizvajalec.

10.  V primeru zamenjave blaga ali 
zamenjave bistvenega dela blaga 
z novim se potrošniku izda nov 
garancijski list.

11.  V primeru, da proizvod popravlja 
nepooblaščeni servis ali nepooblaš-
čena oseba, kupec ne more uve-
ljavljati zahtevkov iz te garancije.

12.  Vzroki za okvaro oziroma nedelo-
vanje izdelka morajo biti lastnosti 
stvari same in ne vzroki, ki so zunaj 
proizvajalčeve oziroma prodajalče-
ve sfere. Kupec ne more uveljav-
ljati zahtevkov iz te garancije, če 
se ni držal priloženih navodil za 
sestavo in uporabo izdelka ali če 
je izdelek kakorkoli spremenjen ali 
nepravilno vzdrževan.

13.  Proizvajalec zagotavlja proti pla-
čilu popravilo, vzdrževanje blaga, 
nadomestne dele in priklopne apa-
rate vsaj tri leta po poteku garan-
cijskega roka.

14.  Obrabni deli oz. potrošni material 
so izvzeti iz garancije.

15.  Vsi potrebni podatki za uveljavlja-
nje garancije in podatki, ki identi-
ficirajo blago za katerega velja 
garancija se nahajajo na dveh lo-
čenih dokumentih (garancijski list, 
račun).

16.  Ta garancija proizvajalca ne izklju-
čuje zakonske pravice potrošnika, 
da zoper prodajalca v primeru 
neskladnosti blaga brezplačno uve-
ljavlja jamčevalne zahtevke. Ta ga-
rancija prav tako ne izkjučuje pravic 
potrošnika, ki izhajajo iz obveznega 
jamstva za skladnost blaga.

Prodajalec: 
Lidl Slovenija d.o.o. k.d., Pod lipami 1, 
SI-1218 Komenda

 5.  Rok za odpravo napake je 30 dni 
od dneva, ko je proizvajalec ali 
pooblaščeni servis prejel zahtevo 
za odpravo napake. Če napake v 
tem roku niso odpravljene, mora 
proizvajalec potrošniku brezplač-
no zamenjati blago z enakim, no-
vim in brezhibnim blagom. Rok  
se lahko zaradi narave in komple-
ksnost blaga, narave in resnosti 
neskladnosti ter napora, ki je po-
treben za dokončanje popravila ali 
zamenjave podaljša za najkrajši 
čas, ki je potreben za dokončanje 
popravila, vendar največ za 15 dni. 
O številu dni podaljšanega roka in 
razlogih za podaljšanje mora biti 
potrošnik obveščen pred potekom 
30 dnevnega roka za odpravo napak.

 6.  Če v roku 30 dni oz. v primeru 
podaljšanja v roku 45 dni blago 
ni popravljeno ali blago ni zame-
njano z novim, lahko potrošnik od 
proizvajalca zahteva vračilo celot-
ne kupnine ali zahteva sorazmer-
no znižanje kupnine. Sorazmerno 
znižanje kupnine je sorazmerno 
zmanjšanju vrednosti blaga, ki ga 
je potrošnik prejel, v primerjavi z 
vrednostjo, ki bi jo imelo blago, 
če bi bilo skladno.

 7.  Če se neskladnost pojavi v manj 
kot 30 dneh od dobave blaga, 
lahko potrošnik ob predložitvi bla-
ga od proizvajalca takoj zahteva 
vračilo plačanega zneska.

 8.  Proizvajalec oziroma pooblaščeni 
servis lahko potrošniku za čas po-
pravila blaga, za katero je bila iz-
dana obvezna garancija, zagotovi 
brezplačno uporabo podobnega 
blaga. Če proizvajalec potrošniku 
ne zagotovi nadomestnega blaga 
v začasno uporabo, ima potrošnik 
pravico uveljavljati škodo, ki jo je 
utrpel, ker blaga ni mogel uporab-
ljati od trenutka, ko je zahteval  
popravilo ali zamenjavo, do njune 
izvršitve.

Pooblaščeni serviser:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG
Stiftsbergstraβe 1
74167 Neckarsulm
NEMČIJA

 00386 0  80 080 917

 infofon@lidl.si

Garancijski list

 1.  S tem garancijskim listom OWIM 
GmbH & Co. KG, Stiftsbergstraβe 
1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Nemčija 
jamčimo, da bo izdelek v garan-
cijskem roku ob normalni in pravil-
ni uporabi brezhibno deloval in se 
zavezujemo, da bomo ob izpol-
njenih spodaj navedenih pogojih 
odpravili morebitne pomanjkljivo-
sti in okvare zaradi napak v mate-
rialu ali izdelavi oziroma po svoji 
presoji izdelek zamenjali ali vrnili 
kupnino.

 2.  Garancija je veljavna na ozemlju 
Republike Slovenije.

 3.  Garancijski rok za proizvod je  
3 leta od datuma izročitve blaga. 
Datum izročitve blaga je razviden 
iz računa.

 4.  Če izdelek ne izpolnjuje specifika-
cij ali nima lastnosti, navedenih v 
garancijskem listu ali oglaševalskem 
sporočilu, lahko potrošnik najprej 
zahteva odpravo napak. O napa-
ki mora potrošnik obvestiti proizva-
jalca ali pooblaščeni servis (kon-
taktna številka in elektronski naslov 
navedena zgoraj) in zahtevati od-
pravo napak. Kupec je dolžan ob 
uveljavljanju zahtevka predložiti 
garancijski list in račun, kot potrdi-
lo in dokazilo o nakupu ter dnevu 
izročitve blaga. Svetujemo vam, 
da pred tem natančno preberete 
navodila o sestavi in uporabi  
izdelka.



     

     

(unten links) oder als Aufkleber auf der 
Rück- oder Unterseite des Produkts.
Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige 
Mängel auftreten, kontaktieren Sie zu-
nächst die nachfolgend benannte Ser-
viceabteilung telefonisch oder per E-Mail.
Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt können 
Sie dann unter Beifügung des Kaufbe-
legs (Kassenbon) und der Angabe, 
worin der Mangel besteht und wann 
er aufgetreten ist, für Sie portofrei an 
die Ihnen mitgeteilte Service-Anschrift 
übersenden.

 Service
  Service Deutschland

 Tel.:  0800 5435 111 
 E-Mail: owim@lidl.de

  Service Österreich
 Tel.:  0800 292726
 E-Mail: owim@lidl.at

  Service Schweiz
 Tel.:  0800562153 
 E-Mail: owim@lidl.ch

Weise durch unsere unten aufgeführte 
Garantie eingeschränkt.
Die Garantie für dieses Produkt beträgt 
3 Jahre ab Kaufdatum. Die Garantie-
zeit beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Be-
wahren Sie den Originalkaufbeleg an 
einem sicheren Ort auf, da dieses Do-
kument als Nachweis des Kaufs erfor-
derlich ist.
Alle Schäden oder Mängel, die bereits 
zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs vorhanden 
sind, müssen unverzüglich nach dem 
Auspacken des Produkts gemeldet 
werden.
Sollte das Produkt innerhalb von 3 Jah-
ren ab Kaufdatum einen Material- oder 
Herstellungsfehler aufweisen, werden 
wir es – nach unserer Wahl – kosten-
los für Sie reparieren oder ersetzen. 
Die Garantiezeit verlängert sich durch 
einen stattgegebenen Gewährleistungs-
anspruch nicht. Dies gilt auch für ersetzte 
und reparierte Teile.
Diese Garantie erlischt, wenn das Pro-
dukt beschädigt oder unsachgemäß 
verwendet oder gewartet wurde.
Die Garantie deckt Material- und Her-
stellungsfehler ab. Diese Garantie er-
streckt sich weder auf Produktteile, die 
normalem Verschleiß unterliegen, und 
somit als Verschleißteile gelten (z. B. 
Batterien, Akkus, Schläuche, Farbpat-
ronen), noch auf Schäden an zerbrech-
lichen Teilen, z. B. Schalter oder Teile 
aus Glas.

  Abwicklung im 
Garantiefall

Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres 
Anliegens zu gewährleisten, folgen 
Sie bitte den folgenden Hinweisen:

Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den 
Kassenbon und die Artikelnummer 
(IAN 488878_2407) als Nachweis 
für den Kauf bereit.
Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte 
dem Typenschild, einer Gravur, auf dem 
Titelblatt Ihrer Bedienungsanleitung 

gender Bedeutung: 1–7: Kunststoffe/ 
20–22: Papier und Pappe/80–98: 
Verbundstoffe.

Möglichkeiten zur Entsor-
gung des ausgedienten 
Produkts erfahren Sie bei 

Ihrer Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwaltung.

Werfen Sie Ihr Produkt, 
wenn es ausgedient hat, im 
Interesse des Umweltschut-

zes nicht in den Hausmüll, sondern 
führen Sie es einer fachgerechten Ent-
sorgung zu. Über Sammelstellen und 
deren Öffnungszeiten können Sie sich 
bei Ihrer zuständigen Verwaltung in-
formieren.

Defekte oder verbrauchte Batterien/ 
Akkus müssen recycelt werden. Geben 
Sie Batterien/Akkus und/oder das 
Produkt über die angebotenen Sammel-
einrichtungen zurück.

Umweltschäden durch 
falsche Entsorgung 
der Batterien/Akkus!

Batterien/Akkus dürfen nicht über den 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Sie können 
giftige Schwermetalle enthalten und 
unterliegen der Sondermüllbehandlung. 
Die chemischen Symbole der Schwer-
metalle sind wie folgt: Cd = Cadmium, 
Hg = Quecksilber, Pb = Blei. Geben 
Sie deshalb verbrauchte Batterien/Akkus 
bei einer kommunalen Sammelstelle ab.

 Garantie

Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qua-
litätsrichtlinien hergestellt und vor der 
Auslieferung sorgfältig geprüft. Im Falle 
von Material- oder Herstellungsfehlern 
haben Sie gegenüber dem Verkäufer 
des Produkts gesetzliche Rechte. Ihre 
gesetzlichen Rechte werden in keiner 

 Reinigung

  VORSICHT! RISIKO DER  
BESCHÄDIGUNG DES PRO-
DUKTS! Entfernen Sie vor der 
Reinigung die Batterien, um eine 
versehentliche Aktivierung des 
Produkts zu verhindern.

  Stellen Sie während der Reinigung 
sicher, dass keine Feuchtigkeit in 
das Produkt gelangt.

  Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven, 
chemischen oder scheuernden 
Reinigungsmittel!

  Reinigen Sie die Oberflächen und 
das Innere des Produkts mit einem 
weichen, trockenen Tuch. 

  Verwenden Sie ein leicht ange-
feuchtetes Tuch und ein mildes 
Reinigungsmittel, um hartnäckige 
Schmutzreste zu entfernen. Lesen 
Sie im Abschnitt „Produkt entleeren/ 
Filter reinigen“, wie Sie an das  
Innere des Produkts gelangen.

  Entfernen Sie bei Bedarf Haare 
und Schmutz aus der Bürste 5 .

 Lagerung

  Falls Sie sich dazu entscheiden, 
das Produkt für einen längeren 
Zeitraum nicht zu verwenden, ent-
nehmen Sie die Batterien und la-
gern Sie diese an einem sauberen, 
trockenen Ort, fernab von direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung.

  Entsorgung

Die Verpackung besteht aus umwelt-
freundlichen Materialien, die Sie über 
die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen 
können. 

b

a

Beachten Sie die Kennzeich-
nung der Verpackungsmate-
rialien bei der Abfalltrennung, 

diese sind gekennzeichnet mit Abkür-
zungen (a) und Nummern (b) mit fol-

 Bedienung

  Produkt ein-/
ausschalten

  Produkt einschalten: 
  Drücken Sie einmal die Ein-/Aus-

Taste  1  auf der Oberseite des 
Produkts. 

  Produkt ausschalten: 
  Drücken Sie erneut die Ein-/Aus-

Taste  1  auf der Oberseite des 
Produkts.

  Produkt verwenden
  Schalten Sie das Produkt ein und 

bewegen Sie es über die zu reini-
genden Flächen. Staub und Krümel 
werden aufgesaugt und gesammelt.

  Produkt entleeren/ 
Filter reinigen

  Schalten Sie das Produkt aus, be-
vor Sie Staub und Krümel aus dem 
Auffangbehälter 4  entfernen.

  Halten Sie das Produkt in aufrech-
ter Position und halten Sie die bei-
den gegenüberliegenden Ecken des 
Auffangbehälters 4  fest (siehe 
Abb. E). 

  Ziehen Sie die Haupteinheit 6  vor-
sichtig nach oben (siehe Abb. E). 

  Drehen Sie den Auffangbehälter 
4  um, um Staub und Krümel zu 

entfernen (siehe Abb. F).
  Entfernen Sie bei Bedarf Haare 

und Schmutz aus der Bürste 5 .
  Um den Filter 7  zu entfernen, 

halten Sie beide Verriegelungsla-
schen nach innen gedrückt. Ziehen 
Sie dann den Filter 7  nach unten 
(siehe Abb. G). 

  Entfernen Sie bei Bedarf Staub 
und Krümel vom Filter 7 . 

  Setzen Sie den Filter 7  wieder  
in die Haupteinheit 6  ein (siehe 
Abb. H).

  Setzen Sie den Auffangbehälter 
4  wieder ein, bis er hörbar ein-

rastet (siehe Abb. H).

  Entfernen Sie erschöpfte Batterien/ 
Akkus umgehend aus dem Produkt.

  Vor der ersten 
Verwendung

  Entnehmen Sie alle Teile und die 
Bedienungsanleitung aus der  
Verpackung.

  Entfernen Sie sämtliches Ver-
packungsmaterial.

  HINWEIS: Überprüfen Sie die 
Lieferung auf Vollständigkeit und 
Anzeichen von sichtbaren Schäden.

  Wenn die Lieferung unvollständig 
ist oder Schäden aufgrund einer 
fehlerhaften Verpackung oder 
während des Transports aufgetre-
ten sind, wenden Sie sich an die 
Service-Hotline (siehe Abschnitt 
„Service“).

  Batterien einsetzen/
wechseln

  Drücken Sie die Freigabetaste 
 3 . 

  Klappen Sie die obere Abdeckung 
2  um und entfernen diese (siehe 

Abb. B).
  Setzen Sie 2 Batterien (1,5 V AA/

LR6) in das Batteriefach 4a  ein, so 
wie es im Batteriefach 4a  ange-
zeigt ist (siehe Abb. C).

  Befestigen Sie die obere Ab-
deckung 2  wieder an der Haupt-
einheit 6 . Drücken Sie die obere 
Abdeckung 2  so weit in die 
Haupteinheit 6 , bis sie hörbar 
einrastet (siehe Abb. D).

  HINWEIS: Wenn der Motor leiser 
wird oder die Saugleistung abnimmt, 
ist ein Batteriewechsel erforderlich.

  Setzen Sie Batterien/Akkus keiner 
mechanischen Belastung aus.

Risiko des Auslaufens von  
Batterien/Akkus
  Vermeiden Sie extreme Bedingun-

gen und Temperaturen, die auf 
Batterien/Akkus einwirken können, 
z. B. auf Heizkörpern/durch direkte 
Sonneneinstrahlung.

  Wenn Batterien/Akkus ausgelaufen 
sind, vermeiden Sie den Kontakt 
von Haut, Augen und Schleimhäu-
ten mit den Chemikalien! Spülen 
Sie die betroffenen Stellen sofort 
mit klarem Wasser und suchen Sie 
einen Arzt auf!

  SCHUTZHAND-
SCHUHE TRAGEN! 
Ausgelaufene oder be-

schädigte Batterien/Akkus können 
bei Berührung mit der Haut Verät-
zungen verursachen. Tragen Sie 
deshalb in diesem Fall geeignete 
Schutzhandschuhe.

  Im Falle eines Auslaufens der  
Batterien/Akkus entfernen Sie 
diese sofort aus dem Produkt, um 
Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

  Verwenden Sie nur Batterien/Ak-
kus des gleichen Typs. Mischen Sie 
nicht alte Batterien/Akkus mit neuen!

  Entfernen Sie die Batterien/Akkus, 
wenn das Produkt längere Zeit 
nicht verwendet wird.

Risiko der Beschädigung des 
Produkts
  Verwenden Sie ausschließlich 

den angegebenen Batterietyp/
Akkutyp!

  Setzen Sie Batterien/Akkus gemäß 
der Polaritätskennzeichnung (+) 
und (-) an Batterie/Akku und des 
Produkts ein.

  Reinigen Sie Kontakte an Batterie/ 
Akku und im Batteriefach vor dem 
Einlegen mit einem trockenen, fus-
selfreien Tuch oder Wattestäbchen!

 Risiko der Überhit-
zung und Beschädi-
gung des Produkts!

  Setzen Sie das Produkt keinem 
Spritzwasser oder tropfendem 
Wasser aus.

  Stellen Sie keine mit Flüssigkeit ge-
füllten Gegenstände, wie Vasen 
oder offene Getränkebehälter, auf 
das Produkt oder in die Nähe des 
Produkts.

  Führen Sie keine Gegenstände in 
die Öffnungen des Produkts ein.

  Nehmen Sie keine Änderungen 
am Produkt vor. 

  Alle Reparaturen müssen von  
autorisierten Fachfirmen oder von 
unserer Kundendienstabteilung 
durchgeführt werden.

  Unsachgemäße Reparaturen  
können den Benutzer gefährden. 
Garantieansprüche werden dadurch 
ebenfalls ungültig.

 Sicherheits-
hinweise für  
Batterien/Akkus

  LEBENSGEFAHR! Halten Sie 
Batterien/Akkus außer Reichweite 
von Kindern. Suchen Sie im Falle 
eines Verschluckens sofort einen 
Arzt auf!

  Verschlucken kann zu Verbrennun-
gen, Perforation von Weichgewebe 
und Tod führen. Schwere Verbren-
nungen können innerhalb von  
2 Stunden nach dem Verschlucken 
auftreten.

  EXPLOSIONSGE-
FAHR! Laden Sie nicht 
aufladbare Batterien 

niemals wieder auf. Schließen Sie 
Batterien/Akkus nicht kurz und/
oder öffnen Sie diese nicht. Über-
hitzung, Brandgefahr oder Platzen  
können die Folge sein.

  Werfen Sie Batterien/Akkus  
niemals in Feuer oder Wasser.

Personen mit verringerten physi-
schen, sensorischen oder mentalen 
Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfah-
rung und Wissen benutzt werden, 
wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder bezüg-
lich des sicheren Gebrauchs des 
Produkts unterwiesen wurden und 
die daraus resultierenden Gefah-
ren verstehen. 

  Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem  
Produkt spielen.

  Reinigung und Benutzer-Wartung 
dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne Be-
aufsichtigung durchgeführt werden.

Risiko der Beschädi-
gung des Produkts!

  Betreiben Sie das Produkt nicht 
ohne den Auffangbehälter. Stellen 
Sie sicher, dass die Saugöffnung 
nicht blockiert ist.

  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht 
zum Aufsaugen von scharfen Ge-
genständen oder Glasscherben.

  Saugen Sie niemals brennende 
Streichhölzer, glühende Asche oder 
Zigarettenstummel auf.

  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht 
zum Aufsaugen von chemischen 
Produkten, Steinstaub, Gips, Zement 
oder ähnlichen Partikeln.

  Dieses Produkt ist nicht zur Verwen-
dung mit brennbaren und explosi-
ven Substanzen oder chemischen 
und aggressiven Flüssigkeiten ge-
eignet.

  Saugen Sie keine Menschen oder 
Tiere mit diesem Produkt ab.

  Setzen Sie das Produkt keiner  
direkten Sonneneinstrahlung oder 
hohen Temperaturen aus.

Emissionsschall- 
druckpegel: < 72 dB(A), K = 3 dB

  Teilebeschreibung 
(siehe Abb. A + B)

1  Ein-/Aus-Taste 
2  Obere Abdeckung
3  Freigabetaste 
4  Auffangbehälter
4a  Batteriefach
5  Bürste
6  Haupteinheit
7  Filter

 Sicherheits- 
hinweise

Dieses Kapitel enthält wichtige Sicher-
heitshinweise für die Verwendung des 
Produkts. Unsachgemäße Verwendung 
kann zu Personen- und Sachschäden 
führen.
Befolgen Sie die folgenden Sicherheits-
richtlinien, um einen sicheren Betrieb 
des Produkts zu gewährleisten:
Überprüfen Sie das Produkt vor dem 
Gebrauch auf sichtbare äußere Schä-
den. Betreiben Sie kein Produkt, das 
beschädigt oder fallen gelassen wurde.

  

   LEBENS- 
UND UNFALLGEFAHR FÜR 
KLEINKINDER UND KINDER!

Gefahr! Erstickungs-
gefahr!

  Lassen Sie Kinder niemals mit dem 
Verpackungsmaterial unbeaufsich-
tigt. Das Verpackungsmaterial stellt 
eine Erstickungsgefahr dar. Kinder 
unterschätzen die damit verbunde-
nen Gefahren häufig. Das Verpa-
ckungsmaterial ist kein Spielzeug.

  Dieses Produkt kann von Kindern 
ab 8 Jahren und darüber sowie von 

   Mini-Tischstaub-  
sauger STM 1.5 C1

 Einleitung

Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf 
Ihres neuen Produkts. Sie haben sich 
damit für ein hochwertiges Produkt ent-
schieden. Die Bedienungsanleitung ist 
Teil dieses Produkts. Sie enthält wichtige 
Hinweise für Sicherheit, Gebrauch und 
Entsorgung. Machen Sie sich vor der 
Benutzung des Produkts mit allen Be-
dien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. 
Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie be-
schrieben und für die angegebenen 
Einsatzbereiche. Händigen Sie alle 
Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Pro-
dukts an Dritte mit aus.

  Bestimmungsgemäße 
Verwendung

Dieses Produkt dient dazu, kleine Men-
gen von Staub und Krümeln aufzusau-
gen. Es ist nur für den Hausgebrauch 
bestimmt. Das Produkt ist weder für 
andere Zwecke noch zur Verwendung 
außerhalb des beschriebenen Einsatz-
bereichs bestimmt. Das Produkt ist nicht 
für den Einsatz in gewerblichen oder 
industriellen Umgebungen vorgesehen.

 Lieferumfang
Überprüfen Sie unmittelbar nach dem 
Auspacken, ob alle Teile vorhanden 
sind und ob das Produkt und alle zuge-
hörigen Teile keine Mängel aufweisen. 
Verwenden Sie das Produkt unter kei-
nen Umständen, wenn der Verpackungs-
inhalt unvollständig ist.

1 Mini-Tischstaubsauger
2 Batterien (nicht wiederaufladbar)
1 Bedienungsanleitung

 Technische Daten
Batterien: 2 x 1,5 V (AA/LR6)
Betriebs- 
spannung: 2 x 1,5 V

Legende der verwendeten 
Piktogramme

Gleichstrom/-spannung

Ein-/Aus-Taste

Freigabetaste

Sicherheitshinweise
Handlungsanweisungen

Das CE-Zeichen bestätigt 
die Konformität mit den für 
das Produkt zutreffenden 
EU-Richtlinien.

Außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kindern aufbewahren

Nicht ins Feuer werfen

Nicht falsch einlegen

Nicht deformieren/ 
beschädigen

Nicht öffnen/auseinander-
nehmen

Unterschiedliche Typen und 
Marken nicht miteinander 
mischen

Neue und gebrauchte  
Batterien nicht miteinander 
mischen

Nicht laden

Halten Sie Batterien von 
Wasser und übermäßiger 
Feuchtigkeit fern.

Nicht kurzschließen 

Auf richtiges Einlegen achten

BATTERIEN AUSSERHALB DER REICHWEITE 
VON KINDERN AUFBEWAHREN! 
Das Verschlucken kann chemische Verbren-
nungen, Perforation von Weichteilgewebe 
und den Tod verursachen. Schwere Verbren-
nungen können innerhalb von 2 Stunden 
nach dem Verschlucken auftreten. Sofort  
einen Arzt aufsuchen.

WARNUNG!

  Postup v prípade 
poškodenia v záruke

Pre zaručenie rýchleho spracovania 
Vašej požiadavky dodržte prosím  
nasledujúce pokyny:

Pre všetky otázky majte pripravený 
pokladničný doklad a číslo výrobku 
(IAN 488878_2407) ako dôkaz o kúpe.
Číslo výrobku nájdete na typovom štítku, 
gravúre, na prednej strane Vášho ná-
vodu (dole vľavo) alebo ako nálepku 
na zadnej alebo spodnej strane.
Ak sa vyskytnú funkčné poruchy alebo 
iné nedostatky, najskôr telefonicky alebo 
e-mailom kontaktujte následne uvedené 
servisné oddelenie.
Produkt označený ako defektný potom 
môžete s priloženým dokladom o kúpe 
(pokladničný lístok) a uvedením, v čom 
spočíva nedostatok a kedy sa vyskytol, 
bezplatne odoslať na Vám oznámenú 
adresu servisného pracoviska.

 Servis
  Servis Slovensko

 Tel.: 0800 008158
 E-pošta: owim@lidl.sk

Pb = olovo. Opotrebované batérie/aku-
mulátorové batérie preto odovzdajte 
v komunálnej zberni.

 Záruka

Výrobok bol starostlivo vyrobený v sú-
lade s prísnymi smernicami kvality a 
pred dodaním dôkladne otestovaný. 
V prípade materiálových alebo výrob-
ných chýb máte zákonné práva voči pre-
dajcovi výrobku. Vaše zákonné práva 
nie sú žiadnym spôsobom obmedzené 
našou zárukou uvedenou nižšie.
Záruka na tento výrobok je 3 roky od 
dátumu nákupu. Záručná doba začína 
plynúť dátumom kúpy. Originál dokladu 
o kúpe si uschovajte na bezpečnom 
mieste, pretože tento doklad je potrebný 
ako dôkaz o kúpe. 
Akékoľvek poškodenie alebo nedostatky 
prítomné už v čase nákupu je potrebné 
nahlásiť ihneď po vybalení výrobku.
Ak sa v priebehu 3 rokov od dátumu 
zakúpenia preukáže, že výrobok vy-
kazuje chyby materiálu alebo spraco-
vania, podľa vlastného uváženia Vám 
ho bezplatne opravíme alebo vymeníme. 
Záručná doba sa na základe poskyt-
nutej záručnej reklamácie nepredlžuje. 
To platí aj pre vymenené alebo opra-
vené diely.
Táto záruka je neplatná, ak bol výrobok 
poškodený alebo nesprávne používaný 
alebo udržiavaný.
Záruka sa vzťahuje na chyby materiálu 
a výrobné chyby. Táto záruka sa nevzťa-
huje na časti výrobku, ktoré podliehajú 
bežnému opotrebovaniu, a preto sa 
považujú za opotrebovateľné diely 
(napr. batérie, nabíjateľné batérie, 
hadice, atramentové kazety), ani na 
poškodenie krehkých častí, napr. spína-
čov alebo častí zo skla.

suchom mieste mimo dosahu pria-
meho slnečného žiarenia.

  Likvidácia

Obal pozostáva z ekologických mate-
riálov, ktoré môžete odovzdať na 
miestnych recyklačných zberných 
miestach. 

b

a

Všímajte si prosím označe-
nie obalových materiálov 
pre triedenie odpadu, sú 

označené skratkami (a) a číslami (b) s 
nasledujúcim významom: 1–7: Plasty/ 
20–22: Papier a kartón/80–98: 
Spojené látky.

O možnostiach likvidácie 
opotrebovaného výrobku 
sa môžete informovať na 

Vašej obecnej alebo mestskej správe.

Ak výrobok doslúžil, v záujme 
ochrany životného prostredia 
ho neodhoďte do domového 

odpadu, ale odovzdajte na odbornú 
likvidáciu. Informácie o zberných 
miestach a ich otváracích hodinách 
získate na Vašej príslušnej správe.

Defektné alebo použité batérie/akumu-
látorové batérie sa musia recyklovať. 
Batérie/akumulátorové batérie a/alebo 
výrobok odovzdajte prostredníctvom 
dostupných zberných stredísk.

Nesprávna likvidácia 
batérií/akumulátoro-
vých batérií ničí životné 

prostredie!

Batérie/akumulátorové batérie sa ne-
smú likvidovať spolu s domovým od-
padom. Môžu obsahovať jedovaté 
ťažké kovy a je potrebné zaobchádzať 
s nimi ako s nebezpečným odpadom. 
Chemické značky ťažkých kovov sú 
nasledovné: Cd = kadmium, Hg = ortuť, 

rohy zbernej nádoby 4  (pozri 
obr. E). 

  Hlavnú jednotku 6  opatrne vytiah-
nite smerom nahor (pozri obr. E). 

  Otočte zbernú nádobu 4 , aby 
ste odstránili prach a omrvinky 
(pozri obr. F).

  V prípade potreby odstráňte z 
kefy 5  vlasy a nečistoty.

  Na odstránenie filtra 7  pridržte 
obe zaisťovacie západky stlačené 
smerom dovnútra. Následne po-
tiahnite filter 7  smerom nadol 
(pozri obr. G). 

  V prípade potreby odstráňte prach 
a omrvinky z filtra 7 . 

  Znova vložte filter 7  do hlavnej 
jednotky 6  (pozri obr. H).

  Opäť vložte zbernú nádobu 4  
tak, aby ste počuli jej zacvaknutie 
(pozri obr. H).

 Čistenie

  POZOR! RIZIKO POŠKODE-
NIA VÝROBKU! Pred čistením 
vyberte batérie, aby ste zabránili 
náhodnej aktivácii výrobku.

  Počas čistenia dbajte na to, aby 
do výrobku neprenikla vlhkosť.

  Nepoužívajte agresívne, chemické 
alebo abrazívne čistiace prostriedky!

  Povrchy a vnútro výrobku vyčistite 
mäkkou, suchou handričkou. 

  Na odstránenie odolných zvyškov 
nečistôt použite mierne navlhčenú 
handričku a jemný čistiaci prostrie-
dok. V časti „Vyprázdnenie vý-
robku/čistenie filtra“ si prečítajte 
informácie o tom, ako sa dostanete 
do vnútra výrobku.

  V prípade potreby odstráňte z 
kefy 5  vlasy a nečistoty.

 Skladovanie

  V prípade, že sa rozhodnete výro-
bok dlhší čas nepoužívať, odstráňte 
batérie a uskladnite ich na čistom, 

V3.0 

OWIM GmbH & Co. KG
Stiftsbergstraße 1
74167 Neckarsulm 
GERMANY

Model no.: HG12749A/HG12749B
Version: 01/2025

Last Information Update · Információk állása 
Stanje informacij · Stav informací · Stav  
informácií · Stand der Informationen: 11/2024  
Ident.-No.: HG12749A/B112024-4


